EXCERP] FROM THE MINUTES OF THE REGULAR SESSION OF THE NINTH
SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD NG ORMOC HELD AT THE HONORABLE
PLACIDO C. ENECIO SESSION HALL ON
NOVEMBER 13, 2003

PRESENT :
Hon. Fe S. Lladoc, (Temporary Presiding Officer), City Councilor
Hon. Nepomuceno P. Aparis I, City Councilor, Majority Floor Leader
Hon. Jose 8. Serafica, City Councilor, Minority Fdeor Leader

Hon. Ruvinieu E. Mendola, City Councilor, Assist. Maj
Hon. Demosthenes F. Tugonon,
Hon. Rafael C. Omega. Jr.,

Hon. Fernando P. Parrilla,

Hon. Gregorio A. Yrastorza, Jr.,

Hon. Jovencio A. Laurente,
Hon. Cheryl L. Alfar,

City COU)VIIOF
°1ty Coun01lor

ABSENT &
Hon. Celso P. Adolfo,

vor), Vice Mayor &
Presiding Officer
Hon. Eduardo P. Tay City Councilor
Hon. Emeterio Y. L g {Sick Leave), Ex-0fficio

-

City Councalor, i 4a ng mga Barangay ng 0rmoc

IN THE AMOUNT OF TWELVE
(P12,070,000.00) AND

THE SAME" EXCLUDING NO. 7 OF ITEM A.

WHEREAS, the 9th Sangguniang Panlungsod ng Ormoc is in receipt of
1st Indorsement dated 24 October 2003 from the City Mayor Carmelo J.
Locsin, endorsing CDC Resolution No. 8 Series of 2003, entitled: "A
RESOLUTION APPROVING THE CY 2003 SUPPLEMENTAL ANNUAL INVESTMENT PROGRAM
(AIP) IN THE AMOUNT OF TWELVE MILLION THREE HUNDRED FORTY THOUSAND PESOS
(P12,340,000.00) AND REQUESTING THE HONORABLE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD NG
ORMOC FOR THE APPROYAL AND APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE OF THE SaAME";

WHEREAS, said CDC Resolution No. 8 series of 2003 has cited that
the amount of Twelve ™illion Three Hundred Forty Thousand Pesos
(P12,340,000.00) were taken from the following sources of fund:

A. LGSEF & P 5,8%0,000.00
B. 20% Royalty Share = 6,450,000.00
TOTAL = P12,340,000.00

puetpreqpestpreipeeiieiuiputurdpreihmiustieg

WHEREAS, CDC Resolution No. 8 Series of 2003 has stated that the
following projects are eligible for funding to wit:



K.
Res. No. 2003-204
A. Source of Fund: LGSEF

Proposed Projects

1. Purchase of Medicines from the Philippine

Trading Corporation P 2,000,000.00
2. Const./Road Opening of Mabini - Gaas Brgy. Road
(Brgy. Mabini) 2,000,000.00
3. Road Improvement at Brgy. Naungan leading to
Sitio Kintolimbo 600,000.00
4. Road concreting at Brgy. San Pablo - $8S Village 4049,000.00

5. Const. of Stage at Brgy. Balion (Labrador) 250, 000.00
6. Const./Completion of Seawall and Reclamation at
Brgy. Batuan

Subtotal.....l.

n o o -~

B. Source of Fund: 20% ROYALTY SHARE
Proposed Projects

=

. Road Concreting at Brgy. Doia F liza HMeji:

400,000.00

1,500,000.00

2,550,000.00

2,000,000.00

e e v o S i e s o e
A e S o o T o o o S 2t 1o T 1o

Pt rtrtat it ey
D L R peeipunpngunpuepinpey

HEREAS, the City Development Council (CDC) has approved the above
lis¥ed projects since the same are considered priorities and in
accordance with the needs of the barangays;

WHEREAS, foregoing premises considered, on motion of City Councilor
Jovencio A. Laurente, Chairman, Commxttee on Infrastructures, duly
seconded by City Councilor eregorio A. Yrastorza, Jr.; be it

RESOLVED, to pass a resolution APPROVING THE CITY OEVELOPMENT
COUNCIL (CDC) RESOLUTION NO. 8 SERIES OF 2003, ENTITLED: “A RESOLUTION
APPROVING THE CY 2003 SUPPLEMENTAL ANNUAL INVESTMENT PROGRAM (AIP) 1IN
THE AMOUNT OF TWELVE MILLION SEVENTY THOUSAND PESQS {P12,070,000.00) AND
REQUESTING THE HONORABLE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD NG ORMOC FOR THE
APPROVAL AND APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE OF THE SAME":

ADOPTED, November 13, 2003,

RESOLVED, FURTHER, to furnish copies of this resolution, one each,
to His Honor, the City Mayor; the City Administrator, the City
Treasurer, the City Budget Officer, the City Accountant, the City
Engineer, the City Planning and Development Coordinator, the City
Auditor and the CDC Secretary, -all in Ormoc City:



Res. No. 2003-204

CARRIED by Eight (8) affirmative votes. City Councilor Jose S.
Serafica was out.

I HEREBY CERTIFY to the correctness of the foregoing resolution.

M,

. ATTESTED:

FE S. LLADOC
City Councilor
{(Temporary Presiding Officer)

W




